Regular Meeting, Town of Barrington, August 22, 2023

A regular Town Board meeting of the Town of Barrington, County of Yates and State of New York was held at the Town Hall located at 4424 Bath Road, Penn Yan on August 22, 2023.

Present:	Steve Perry	Supervisor
	Nate Olney	Deputy Supervisor
	Calvin Crosby	Councilperson
	Bryan Yarrington	Councilperson
	Tom Petro, III	Councilperson
	Steve Wheeler	Highway Superintendent
	Jesse Jayne	Code Enforcement Officer
	Helene Ribble	Bookkeeper
	Joy L. C. Perry	Town Clerk

Also Present: Steve Brigham

Supervisor Perry called the Town Board meeting to order with the Pledge of Allegiance at 6:00 pm.

A motion to approve the minutes of July 25th, 2023 was made by Perry and seconded by Yarrington.

4-Ayes (Olney, Perry, Petro, Yarrington) 1-Abstain (Crosby) 0-Noes

There was discussion regarding the Town Hall phone not working properly. S. Perry spoke to Bob with SCT computers earlier in the day.

Resolution 2023-85 to approve the Justice audit for July was made by Yarrington and seconded by Petro.

Bryan Yarrington	Aye
Tom Petro	Aye
Steve Perry	Aye
Nate Olney	Aye
Calvin Crosby	Aye

0-Noes

Resolution 2023-86 to approve the monthly accounting for July was made by Crosby and seconded by Yarrington.

Calvin Crosby	Aye
Bryan Yarrington	Aye
Steve Perry	Aye
Nate Olney	Aye
Tom Petro	Aye

0-Noes

Regular Meeting, Town of Barrington, August 22, 2023

Superintendent Wheeler submitted his highway reported. They have been working on a project on Welker Road which is funded from a grant from Yates County Soil & Water.

A motion to approve the highway report was made by Yarrington and seconded by Olney.

5-Ayes (Crosby, Olney, Petro, Perry, Yarrington) 0-Noes

Jayne gave his code enforcement report. He stated that one of the biggest projects in the town is almost done. He also stated that it has been pretty quiet with no recent ZBA meetings.

A motion to approve the code enforcement report was made by Yarrington and seconded by Perry.

5-Ayes (Crosby, Olney, Petro, Perry, Yarrington) 0-Noes

Supervisor Perry stated that he attended the tax revenue share meeting at the County. There was a finance committee formed to work on the process.

Resolution 2023-87 to set a public hearing on a local law increasing the income limits of the tax exemption for persons 65 years of age or over for September 26th at 6:00 pm was made by Yarrington and seconded by Perry.

Bryan Yarrington	Aye
Steve Perry	Aye
Nate Olney	Aye
Calvin Crosby	Aye
Tom Petro	Aye

0-Noes

Resolution 2023-88 that only one signature is required on a check for interbank transfers for Five Star Bank was made by Olney and seconded by Perry.

Nate Olney	Aye
Steve Perry	Aye
Calvin Crosby	Aye
Bryan Yarrington	Aye
Tom Petro	Aye

0-Noes

Resolution 2023-89 to pay the general bills numbered 192 thru 213 in the amount of \$8,879.08 which were audited by the Town Board was made by Olney and seconded by Yarrington.

Nate Olney Aye

Regular Meeting, Town of Barrington, August 22, 2023

Bryan Yarrington	Aye
Steve Perry	Aye
Nate Olney	Aye
Calvin Crosby	Aye
Tom Petro	Aye

0-Noes

Resolution 2023-90 to pay the highway bills numbered 137 thru 156 in the amount of \$113,545.44 which were audited by the Town Board was made by Crosby and seconded by Petro.

Calvin Crosby	Aye
Tom Petro	Aye
Steve Perry	Aye
Nate Olney	Aye
Bryan Yarrington	Aye

0-Noes

Resolution 2023-91 to pay the H-fund bills numbered 16 thru 17 in the amount of \$13,007.60 which were audited by the Town Board was made by Perry and seconded by Yarrington.

Steve Perry	Aye
Bryan Yarrington	Aye
Nate Olney	Aye
Calvin Crosby	Aye
Tom Petro	Aye

0-Noes

There will be a budget workshop September 6th at 5:00 pm. The next regular meeting will be September 26th at 6:00 pm.

A motion to adjourn at 6:59 pm was made by Olney and seconded by Petro.

5-Ayes (Crosby, Olney, Perry, Petro, Yarrington) 0-Noes

Respectfully Submitted,

Joy L. C. Perry, Town Clerk